UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

OCULAR AXIAL LENGTH AMONG FIRST YEAR
UNDERGRADUATE UNIVERSITY STUDENTS IN
UITM SELANGOR, PUNCAK ALAM CAMPUS

AINUN NAZIHAH BINTI MUHAMAD RAZALI

BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONYS)
FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2016



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this research is considerably my own, and for any part of this
work which is not mine, | have indicated it by fully acknowledgement in accordance

with the standard referring practices of discipline.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, University Teknologi Mara (UiTM) regulating the

conduct of my study and research.

Name : Ainun Nazihah Binti Muhamad Razali

Student I.D. : 2012867596

Program : Bachelor of Optometry

Faculty : Health Science

Thesis : Ocular Axial Length among First Year Undergraduate

University Students in UiTM Selangor, Puncak Alam

Campus

Signature of Student

Date : 18 July 2016



ABSTRACT

Background of study: The prevalence rates of myopia in many Asian have reached
epidemic proportion. Axial length of the eye ball is one of the characteristic that need to
be measured in the myopia progression. To date, few studies have measured the axial
length among young adults Malays in Malaysia particularly among university students.
Thus this study is conducted to know the mean ocular of axial length among Malay first
year university students in UiTM Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus. Purpose: The
objectives in this study are to identify the ocular axial length and the relationship
between axial length and refractive error among first year university students in UiTM
Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus. Method: In this study A-scan TOMEY Biometer AL-
100 was used to measure the axial length of the eye. Following standard optometric
procedure; a drop of anesthetic (0.5% Proparacaine Hydrochloride) was instilled onto
the patient’s right eye for axial length measurement using TOMEY Biometer AL-100.
Sensitivity was tested using edge of cotton wool prior to measurements. The probe for
axial length measurement was cleaned and disinfected with alcohol swab (pentasept)
prior to use. Probe was carefully aligned perpendicularly to the cornea. Three reading
was taken and the average calculated as the measured axial length. Participant was
advised not to rub their eyes for at least 40 minutes after axial length measurement.
Result: The mean axial length of the eyeball in young adult population in UiTM
Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus was 24.27 + 1.12 mm. There was strong relationship
between axial length and refractive error of the eye. The result of relationship between
axial length and refractive error using Spearman correlation showed r = - 0.77, (p= 0.01)
Conclusion: The mean of axial length among first year university students in UiTM
Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus was 24.27 £ 1.12 mm. The result from this study shows
there is strong correlation between axial length and refractive error.

Keywords: axial length, university students, young adults

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF EQUATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Axial length of the eyes

1.3 Prevalence of myopia
1.4 Ocular complication
1.5 Obijectives
131 General objectives

1.3.2 Specific objectives

1.6 Problem statement
1.7 Importance of the study
CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Axial length

2.2 Prevalence of axial length and refractive error
2.3 Relationship between axial length and refractive error

PAGES

Xii

o o1 oo o1 A WN PR

o ~N N~



CHAPTER 3

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER 4

RESULTS
4.1
4.2
4.3

CHAPTER 5

DISCUSSION
5.1
5.2
5.3

CHAPTER 6

Study design
Study location

Subjects
3.3.1 Inclusion criteria
3.3.2 Exclusion criteria

Research instrument
Research procedure
Ethics approval

Data analysis

Demographic characteristics
Mean of axial length and refractive error

Correlation between axial length and refractive error

Axial length and refractive error
The correlation between axial length and refractive error

Study limitation

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1
6.2

Conclusion

Recommendation

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Vi

12
12
12
13
13
13
14
14
14
17
17

18
18
18
19
23

25
25
25

29

30

30

30

30

31



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.2 AXIAL LENGTH OF THE EYES
	1.3 PREVALENCE OF MYOPIA
	1.4 OCULAR COMPLICATION
	1.5 STUDY OBJECTIVES
	1.6 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.7 IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY

	CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 AXIAL LENGTH
	2.2 PREVALENCE OF AXIAL LENGTH AND REFRACTIVE ERROR
	2.3 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN AXIAL LENGTH AND REFRACTIVE ERROR

	CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY
	3.1 STUDY DESIGN
	3.2 STUDY LOCATION
	3.3 SUBJECTS
	3.4 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT
	3.4 RESEARCH PROCEDURE
	3.6 ETHICS APPROVAL
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER 4 - RESULT
	4.1 DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS
	4.2 MEAN OF AXIAL LENGTH AND REFRACTIVE ERROR.
	4.3 CORRELATION BETWEEN AXIAL LENGTH AND REFRACTIVE ERROR

	CHAPTER 5 - DISCUSSION
	5.1 AXIAL LENGTH AND REFRACTIVE ERROR
	5.2 THE CORRELATION BETWEEN AXIAL LENGTH AND REFRACTIVE ERROR
	5.3 STUDY LIMITATION

	CHAPTER 6 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 CONCLUSION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

