UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

OCULAR AXIAL LENGTH AMONG FIRST YEAR UNDERGRADUATE UNIVERSITY STUDENTS IN UITM SELANGOR, PUNCAK ALAM CAMPUS

AINUN NAZIHAH BINTI MUHAMAD RAZALI

BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONS) FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2016

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this research is considerably my own, and for any part of this work which is not mine, I have indicated it by fully acknowledgement in accordance with the standard referring practices of discipline.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, University Teknologi Mara (UiTM) regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name	: Ainun Nazihah Binti Muhamad Razali
Student I.D.	: 2012867596
Program	: Bachelor of Optometry
Faculty	: Health Science
Thesis	: Ocular Axial Length among First Year Undergraduate
	University Students in UiTM Selangor, Puncak Alam
	Campus

Signature of Student

Date

: 18 July 2016

ABSTRACT

Background of study: The prevalence rates of myopia in many Asian have reached epidemic proportion. Axial length of the eve ball is one of the characteristic that need to be measured in the myopia progression. To date, few studies have measured the axial length among young adults Malays in Malaysia particularly among university students. Thus this study is conducted to know the mean ocular of axial length among Malay first vear university students in UiTM Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus. Purpose: The objectives in this study are to identify the ocular axial length and the relationship between axial length and refractive error among first year university students in UiTM Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus. Method: In this study A-scan TOMEY Biometer AL-100 was used to measure the axial length of the eye. Following standard optometric procedure; a drop of anesthetic (0.5% Proparacaine Hydrochloride) was instilled onto the patient's right eye for axial length measurement using TOMEY Biometer AL-100. Sensitivity was tested using edge of cotton wool prior to measurements. The probe for axial length measurement was cleaned and disinfected with alcohol swab (pentasept) prior to use. Probe was carefully aligned perpendicularly to the cornea. Three reading was taken and the average calculated as the measured axial length. Participant was advised not to rub their eyes for at least 40 minutes after axial length measurement. Result: The mean axial length of the eyeball in young adult population in UiTM Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus was 24.27 ± 1.12 mm. There was strong relationship between axial length and refractive error of the eye. The result of relationship between axial length and refractive error using Spearman correlation showed r = -0.77, (p= 0.01) Conclusion: The mean of axial length among first year university students in UiTM Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus was 24.27 ± 1.12 mm. The result from this study shows there is strong correlation between axial length and refractive error.

Keywords: axial length, university students, young adults

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS			PAGES
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		ii	
SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE		iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv	
TABLE OF CO	ONTENTS		v
LIST OF TAB	LES		viii
LIST OF FIGU	IRES		ix
LIST OF EQU	ATIONS		X
ABSTRACT			xi
ABSTRAK			xii
CHAPTER 1			1
INTRODUCTI	ON		1
1.1	Backgro	ound of the study	1
1.2	Axial le	ngth of the eyes	2
1.3	Prevalence of myopia 3		3
1.4	Ocular o	Ocular complication 4	
1.5	Objectiv	/es	5
	1.3.1	General objectives	5
	1.3.2	Specific objectives	5
1.6	Problem	Problem statement 5	
1.7	Importa	nce of the study	6
CHAPTER 2			7
LITERATURE	REVIEW		7
2.1	Axial le	Axial length 7	
2.2	Prevaler	Prevalence of axial length and refractive error 8	
2.3	Relatior	Relationship between axial length and refractive error 10	

CHAPTER 3			12
RESEARCH MI	ETHODOI	LOGY	12
3.1	Study des	sign	12
3.2	Study loc	ation	13
3.3	Subjects		13
	3.3.1	Inclusion criteria	13
	3.3.2	Exclusion criteria	14
3.4	Research	instrument	14
3.5	Research procedure		14
3.6	Ethics ap	proval	17
3.7	Data anal	ysis	17

18
18
18
19
23

CHAPTER 5		25
DISCUSSION		25
5.1	Axial length and refractive error	25
5.2	The correlation between axial length and refractive error	27
5.3	Study limitation	29

CHAPTER 6		30
CONCLUSI	ON AND RECOMMENDATIONS	30
6.1	Conclusion	30
6.2	Recommendation	30

BIBLIOGRAPHY	

31